## THE UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANGANYIKA AND ZANZIBAR



No. 30 OF 1964

I ASSENT,

**3.0**TH JULY, 1964

An Act to repeal the Export, Seeds Ordinance and to provide for the Continuation and Reconstitution of the Tanganyika Seeds Board for the purposes of the Agricultural Products (Control and Marketing) Act, 1962

[ 31ST JULY, 1964]

ENACTED by, the Parliament of the United Republic of Tanganyika and Zanzibar.

- 1. This Act may tie cited as the Export Seeds Ordinance (Repeal)

  Short title
  Act, 1964.
- **2**.-(l) Subject to the provisions of this Act, the Export Seeds Ordinance is hereby repealed.
- (2) The repeal of. the said Ordinance shall not affect the existence or continuation of the Tanganyika Seeds Board thereby established (or of the assets or liabilities thereof), but the said Board shall, after the commencement of this Act, be deemed to have been duly established under the Agricultural Products (Control and Marketing) Act, 1962 and the provisions of the Agricultural Products (Control and Marketing) Act, 1962, shall apply for the government, corporate and other capacity, constitution, proceedings and acts of, and otherwise in relation to, the said Board in lieu of the provisions of the Export Seeds Ordinance.
- 3. Subject to any later variation of the composition of the Board made under the Agricultural Products (Control and Marketing) Act, 1962, on the commencement of this Act, the composition of the said Board shall be deemed to have been varied as follows:-

The Board shall consist of eight persons, appointed by the Minister for the time being responsible for agricultural matters, of whom: -

- (a) three shall be representatives of seeds exporters, and
- (b) three shall be representatives of seeds growers who are not themselves exporters.

Repeal of Cap. 244 and saving of Tanganyika seeds Board Acts 1962 No. 56

Variation of composition of Tanganyika Seeds Boards Purposes for which Tanganyika Seeds Board deemed to have been established

2

- **4.**-(1) Subject to any later variation made by the Minister under section 3 of the Agricultural Products (Control and Marketing) Act, 1962, on the commencement of this Act, the Minister shall be deemed to have declared the whole of Tanganyika to be an area within which the production, cultivation and marketing of seeds shall be controlled and regulated, and to have established the said Board for the control and regulation of seeds within the whole of Tanganyika; and the said Board shall have all. the powers; functions and duties of a Board established under the Agricultural Products (Control and Marketing) Act, 1962.
- (2) In this section "seeds" means the produce of any plants which have been produced by the fertilization of their flowers and which is intended for the future propagation of such plants.

Passed in the National Assembly on the first day of July, 1964,

